Decrease in DIscretionary Employer Grant expense - (9 858)

- -

ERROR 6

The  accruals  were  not  supported  by  the  deliverables  and  signed  grant  claim  form.Only  the  invoice  received  from  the stakeholders

was used as support. Upon investigation,it was discovered that the deliverables to support the invoice cannot be obtained as result the

above-mentioned accruals were reversed.

Furthermore, a reclassification was made to correctly classify transactions from payables from non exchange to payable from exchange

transactions.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Decrease in Payables from non exchange - 135 353

Increase in Payables from exchange - (4 370)

- 130 983

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Decrease in Employer grants paid - (130 983)

111Annual Report 2022/23 | W&RSETA

W&RSeta_AR 2023_v17_310823

29.  PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS  (CONTINUED)

ERROR 7

Commitments  for the 2022  financial year were overstated  by R8.7 million  as  a  result  of corrections  made  on contracts and restatements.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

NOTE

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

R’000

CORRECTION
OFERROR

R’000
RESTATED

R’000

Commitments 2 640 319 (8 707) 2 631 612

Presented below is the reconciliation for those items contained in the statement of financial position that have been affected by prior-year

adjustments:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION: 2022

Payables from non exchange (374 248) 156 727 (217 521)

Payables from exchange (20 833) (4 371) (25 204)

Receivables from exchange 65 466 (43 384) 22 082

Provision for Audit fees - (3 354) (3 354)

(329 615) 105 618 (223 997)

Presented  below  is  the  reconcilliation  for  those  items  contained  in  the  statement  of  financial  performance  that  have  been affected

by prior-year adjustments:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: 2022

Interest received - Investment (106 435) 9 785 (96 650)

Employer grants paid 1 160 002 (130 086) 1 029 916

General expenses 67 748 10 620 78 368

Employee cost allocation: Administrative grant 56 732 22 979 79 711

Employee cost allocation: Discretionary grant - Project expenses 107 679 (22 979) 84 700

Discretionary reserves (Rocognition of Provision for Audit Fees in
opening balance) - 4 063 4 063

Surplus for the year 1 285 726 (105 618) 1 180 108

30.  RISK MANAGEMENT

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The entity’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest
rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

LIQUIDITY RISK
The  W&RSETA’s  risk  to  liquidity  is  a  result  of  the  funds  available  to  cover  future  commitments.  The  W&RSETA  manages liquidity
risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.

TRADE PAYABLES
2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Payables from exchange transactions 24 175 25 204

Payables from non exchange transactions 201 834 217 521

226 009 242 725

112 W&RSETA | Annual Report 2022/23

W&RSeta_AR 2023_v17_310823

30.  RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2023
CURRENT 0-30 DAYS

R’000
31-90 DAYS

R’000
91-120 DAYS

R’000

MORE THAN 120
DAYS
R’000

TOTAL
R’000

Payables from exchange transactions 13 741 1 637 1 374 7 423 24 175

Payables from non exchange transactions 108 231 28 761 6 716 58 126 201 834

121 972 30 398 8 090 65 549 226 009

2022

Payables from exchange transactions 23 692 - - 1 512 25 204

Payables from non exchange transactions 91 349 18 42 860 83 294 217 521

115 041 18 42 860 84 806 242 725

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and trade debtors. The entity only deposits cash

with major banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party.

Trade  receivables  comprise  a  widespread  customer  base.  Management  evaluated  credit  risk  relating  to  customers  on  an ongoing

basis. If customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control assesses the

credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based

on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the board. The utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored. Sales to retail

customers are settled in cash or using major credit cards. Credit guarantee insurance is purchased when deemed appropriate.

Financial assets exposed to credit risk at year end were as follows:

THE AGEING OF TRADE RECEIVABLES - 2023
CURRENT 0-30 DAYS

R’000
31-90 DAYS

R’000
91-120 DAYS

R’000

MORE THAN 120
DAYS
R’000

TOTAL
R’000

Receivables from exchange transactions 87 000 - - 6 891 93 891

Receivabes from non exchange 2 173 - - 3 222 5 395

89 173 - - 10 113 99 286

THE AGEING OF TRADE RECEIVABLES - 2022

Receivables from exchange transactions 15 904 - - 6 178 22 082

Receivabes from non exchange 178 - - 5 871 6 049

16 082 - - 12 049 28 131

INDUSTRY RISK

W&RSETA  is  exposed  to  fluctuations  in  the  employment  market,  for  example,  sudden  increases  in  unemployment  and changes

in  the  wage  rates.  Although  the  sector  was  faced  with  rampant  protest-driven  looting  during  the  year,  the  overall impact  has

had  minimal  impact  on  training  interventions.  The  W&RSETA  is  in  constant  communication  with the industry  to ensure that adequate

support is provided.

INTEREST RATE RISK

W&RSETA manages its interest rate risk by effectively investing SETA surplus cash in term deposits with reputable financial institutions

according to the SETA’s investment policy.

113Annual Report 2022/23 | W&RSETA

W&RSeta_AR 2023_v17_310823

30.  RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2023
FLOATING RATE

R’000

NON-INTEREST
BEARING
R’000

TOTAL
R’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2 682 049 - 2 682 049

Receivables from exchange transactions 74 415 19 476 93 891

Finance lease obligation (2 519) - (2 519)

Payables from exchange transactions - (24 175) (24 175)

2 753 945 (4 699) 2 749 246

2022

Cash and cash equivalents 2 807 987 - 2 807 987

Receivables from exchange transactions 5 524 16 558 22 082

Payables from exchange transactions - (25 204) (25 204)

2 813 511 (8 646) 2 804 865

31.  GOING CONCERN

The annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This basis presumes
that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations
and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

MANAGEMENT’S ASSESSMENT

The factors that were considered by management for the 2022_23 financial years included the following:

•	 Assets and liabilities of the SETA, whether the SETA is financially liquid and solvent;

•	 Macro-economic conditions in the wholesale and retail sector that could potentially impact the future collection of the SETA and;